Received: 15 October 2021 Revised: 28 November 2021 Accepted: 3 December 2021
DOI: 10.1002/cpe.6802
S P E C I A L I S S U E P A P E R
COVID-19 detection with severity level analysis using the deep
features, and wrapper-based selection of ranked features
Coşku Öksüz1 Oğuzhan Urhan2 Mehmet Kemal Güllü3
1Department of Electronics and Automation,
Bozkurt Vocational School of Kastamonu

REFERENCES
1. WHO coronavirus (COVID-19) dashboard; 2021. Accessed October 13, 2021. https://covid19.who.int
2. Yeh TY, Contreras GP. 2021. Full vaccination against COVID-19 suppresses SARS-CoV-2 delta variant and spike gene mutation frequencies and generates
purifying selection pressure. medRxiv doi: 10.1101/2021.08.08.21261768
3. Li C, Zhao C, Bao J, Tang B, Wang Y, Gu B. Laboratory diagnosis of coronavirus disease-2019 (COVID-19). Clin Chim Acta. 2020;510:35-46. doi:10.1016/
j.cca.2020.06.045
4. Fan L, Liu S. CT and COVID-19: Chinese experience and recommendations concerning detection, staging and follow-up. Eur Radiol.
2020;30(9):5214-5216. doi:10.1007/s00330-020-06898-3
5. Caulley L, Corsten M, Eapen L, et al. Salivary detection of COVID-19. Ann Intern Med. 2021;174(1):131-133. doi:10.7326/M20-4738
6. Xue H, Jin Z. The appropriate position of radiology in COVID-19 diagnosis and treatment—current status and opinion from China. Chin J Acad Radiol.
2020;3(1):1-3. doi:10.1007/s42058-020-00030-6
7. Alshazly H, Linse C, Barth E, Martinetz T. Explainable COVID-19 detection using chest CT scans and deep learning. Sensors. 2021;21(2):455. doi:10.3390/
s21020455–476.
8. Zheng C, Deng X Fu Q. 2020. Deep learning-based detection for COVID-19 from chest CT using weak label. medRxiv doi: 10.1101/2020.03.12.20027185
9. Kumar R, Khan AA, Kumar J, et al. Blockchain-federated-learning and deep learning models for COVID-19 detection using CT imaging. IEEE Sens J.
2021;21(14):16301-16314. doi:10.1109/JSEN.2021.3076767
10. Zhang HT, Zhang JS, Zhang HH, et al. Automated detection and quantification of COVID-19 pneumonia: CT imaging analysis by a deep learning-based
software. Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging. 2020;47(11):2525-2532. doi:10.1007/s00259-020-04953-1
11. Mettler FA, Huda W, Yoshizumi TT, Mahesh M. Effective doses in radiology and diagnostic nuclear medicine: a catalog. Radiology. 2008;248(1):254-263.
doi:10.1148/radiol.2481071451
12. Ismael AM, Şengür A. Deep learning approaches for COVID-19 detection based on chest X-ray images. Expert Syst Appl. 2021;164:114054. doi:10.1016/
j.eswa.2020.114054
13. Ozturk T, Talo M, Yildirim EA, Baloglu UB, Yildirim O, Rajendra AU. Automated detection of COVID-19 cases using deep neural networks with X-ray
images. Comput Biol Med. 2020;121:103792. doi:10.1016/j.compbiomed.2020.103792
14. Mangal A, Kalia S & Rajgopal H et al. CovidAID: COVID-19 detection using chest X-ray. arXiv:200409803 [Cs, Eess]; April 21, 2020. Accessed November
25, 2020. http://arxiv.org/abs/2004.09803
15. Öksüz C, Urhan O & Güllü MK Ensemble-CVDNet: a deep learning based end-to-end classification framework for COVID-19 detection using ensembles
of networks. arXiv:201209132 [Eess]. Published online December 9, 2020. Accessed December 20, 2020. http://arxiv.org/abs/2012.09132.
16. Oksuz C, Urhan O & Gullu MK Ensemble-LungMaskNet: automated lung segmentation using ensembled deep encoders. Proceedings of the 2021
International Conference on INnovations in Intelligent SysTems and Applications (INISTA); 2021:1-8; IEEE. doi:10.1109/INISTA52262.2021.9548367
17. Dalal N, Triggs B. Histograms of oriented gradients for human detection. Proceedings of the 2005 IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR’05); Vol 1; 2005:886-893. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2005.177
18. Ojala T, Pietikainen M, Maenpaa T. Multiresolution gray-scale and rotation invariant texture classification with local binary patterns. IEEE Trans Pattern
Anal Mach Intell. 2002;24(7):971-987. doi:10.1109/TPAMI.2002.1017623
19. He X, Cai D, Niyogi P. Laplacian score for feature selection. In: Weiss Y, Schölkopf B, Platt J, eds. Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems. Vol 18.
MIT Press; 2006. Accessed October 3, 2021.
20. Ari-Dasci/OD-Covidgr. ARI-DaSCI; 2020. Accessed April 14, 2021. https://github.com/ari-dasci/OD-covidgr
21. Cohen JP, Morrison P, Dao L, Roth K, Duong TQ, Ghassemi M. COVID-19 image data collection: prospective predictions are the future. arXiv:200611988

ÖKSÜZ ET AL. 13 of 13
26. Matas J, Chum O, Urban M, Pajdla T. Robust wide-baseline stereo from maximally stable extremal regions. Image Vis Comput. 2004;22(10):761-767.
doi:10.1016/j.imavis.2004.02.006
27. Bay H, Ess A, Tuytelaars T, Van Gool L. Speeded-up robust features (SURF). Comput Vis Image Understand. 2008;110(3):346-359. doi:10.1016/j.cviu.2007.
09.014
28. Rublee E, Rabaud V, Konolige K & Bradski G ORB: an efficient alternative to SIFT or SURF. Proceedings of the 2011 International Conference on
Computer Vision; 2011:2564–2571. doi:10.1109/ICCV.2011.6126544
29. Tabik S, Gomez-Rios A, Martin-Rodriguez JL, et al. COVIDGR dataset and COVID-SDNet methodology for predicting COVID-19 based on chest X-ray
images. IEEE J Biomed Health Inform. 2020;24(12):3595-3605. doi:10.1109/JBHI.2020.3037127
30. Lin Z, He Z, Xie S, et al. AANet: adaptive attention network for COVID-19 detection from chest X-ray images. IEEE Trans Neural Netw Learn Syst.
2021;32(11):4781-4792. doi:10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3114747
How to cite this article: Öksüz C, Urhan O, Güllü MK. COVID-19 detection with severity level analysis using the deep features, and
wrapper-based selection of ranked features. Concurrency Computat Pract Exper. 2021;e6802. doi: 10.1002/cpe.6802